

# **GOVERNMENT GAZETTE**

### OF THE

# REPUBLIC OF NAMIBIA

N\$0.84

WINDHOEK - 10 January 1997

No. 1479

### **Advertisements**

# PROCEDURE FOR ADVERTISING IN THE GOVERNMENT GAZETTE OF THE REPUBLIC OF NAMIBIA

- 1. The Government Gazette (Estates) containing advertisements, is published on every Friday. If a Friday falls on a Public Holiday, this Government Gazette is published on the preceding Thursday.
- 2. Advertisements for publication in the Government Gazette (Estates) must be addressed to the Government Gazette Office, P.B. 13302, Windhoek, or be delivered at Cohen Building, Ground Floor, Casino Street entrance, Windhoek, not later than 15:00 on the ninth working day before the date of publication of this Government Gazette in which the advertisement is to be inserted.
- 3. Advertisements are published in this Government Gazette for the benefit of the public and must be furnished in English by the advertiser or his agent.
- 4. Only legal advertisements shall be accepted for publication in the Government Gazette (Estates) and are subject to the approval of the Permanent Secretary, Ministry of Justice, who may refuse the acceptance of further publication of any advertisement.
- 5. The Ministry of Justice reserves the right to edit and revise copy and to delete therefrom any superfluous detail.
- 6. Advertisements must as far as possible be typewritten. The manuscript of advertisements must be written on one side of the paper only and all proper nouns plainly inscribed. In the event of any name being incorrectly printed as a result of indistinct writing, the advertisement can only be reprinted on payment of the cost of another insertion.

- 7. No liability is accepted for any delay in the publication of advertisements/notices, or for the publication of such or any date other than that stipulated by the advertiser. Similarly no liability is accepted in respect of any editing, revision, omission, typographical errors or errors resulting from faint or indistinct copy.
- 8. The advertiser will be held liable for all compensation and costs arising from any action which may be instituted against the Government of Namibia as a result of the publication of a notice with or without any omission, errors, lack of clarity or in any form whatsoever.
- 9. The subscription for the Government Gazette is N\$120,00 plus GST per annum, post free in the Republic of Namibia and the Republic of South Africa, obtainable from Central Bureau Services (Pty) Ltd., 13 Capital Centre, Levinson Arcade, P.O. Box 1155, Windhoek. Postage must be prepaid by overseas subscribers. Single copies of the Government Gazette are obtainable from Central Bureau Services (Pty) Ltd., 13 Capital Centre, Levinson Arcade, P.O. Box 1155, Windhoek, at the price as printed on copy. Copies are kept in stock for two years only.
- 10. The charge for the insertion of notices is as follows and is payable in the form of cheques, postal or money orders:

### LIST OF FIXED TARIFF RATES

STANDARDISED NOTICES	Rate per
	insertion N\$
The Control of the control	
Transfer of business	12,00
Deada, Last decomposts	22.00
Deeds: Lost documents	22,00
Business Notices	18,00
Business Nouces	10,00
Administration of Estates Act Notices, Forms	
J187, 193, 197, 297, 517 and 519,	8.00
1101, 173, 171, 421, 311 and 317,	0,00

Insolvency Act and Company Act Notices: J.28, J.29. Forms 1 to 9	15,00	Trade marks in Namibia	40,00	
5.20, 5.25.1 om 5 1 to 5	10,00	Liquidators' and other appointees' notices	25,00	
N.B Forms 2 and 6 - additional statements according to word count table, added to the basic tariff.	ng	SALES IN EXECUTION AND OTHER PUBLIC SA	ALES:	
Change of name (two insertions)	108,00	Sales in execution	65,00	
Naturalisation notices (including a reprint for the		Public auctions, sales and tenders:		
advertiser)	8,00	Up to 75 words	22,00	
		76 to 250 words	54,00	
Unclaimed moneys - only in the Government		251 to 350 words	82,00	
Gazette, closing date 15 January (per entry of			,	
"name, address and amount")	3,00	ORDERS OF THE COURT		
Butcher's notices	18,00	Provisional and final liquidations or		
		sequestrations	50,00	
Lost Life insurance policies	8,00	Reduction of change in capital mergers, offers of		
•		compromise	120,00	
NON-STANDARDISED NOTICES		Judical managements, curator bonis and similar and		
		extensive rule nisi	120,00	
Company notices:	N\$	Extension of return date	15,00	
		Supersession and discharge of petitions (J.158)	15,00	
Short notices: Meetings, resolutions, offers of				
compromise, conversions of companies, voluntary		11. The charge for the insertion of advertisemen	ts other	
windings-up, et.: closing of members' registers for		than the notices mentioned in paragraph 10 is at the rate of		
transfer and/or declarations of dividends	40,00	N\$3,00 per cm double column. (Fractions of a cm must be calculated as a cm).		
Declaration of dividends with profit statements,		,		
including notices	90,00	No advertisements shall be inserted unless the charge		
	•	is prepaid. Cheques, drafts, postal or money orders must be		
Long notices: Transfers, changes in respect of		made payable to the Ministry of Justice, Private Bag 13302,		
shares or capital, redemptions, resolutions,		Windhoek.	<b>-</b> ,	

### **FORM J 187**

#### LIQUIDATION AND DISTRIBUTION ACCOUNTS IN DECEASED ESTATES LYING FOR INSPECTION

In terms of section 35(5) of Act 66 of 1965, notice is hereby given that copies of the liquidation and distribution accounts (first and final, *unless otherwise stated*) in the estates specified below will be open for the inspection of all persons interested therein for a period of 21 days (or shorter or longer *if specially stated*) from the date specified or from the date of publication hereof, whichever may be the later, and at the offices of the Masters and Magistrates as stated.

Should no objection thereto be lodged with the Masters concerned during the specified period, the executors will proceed to make payments in accordance with the accounts.

404/96 GELLERT Dieter Wolfgang, 310718 01 0014 7, Namibstr. 4 Bico Flat Nor 3, Swakopmund. Swakopmund, Windhoek. Mr. K. Nieft, c/o Nambank Trust (Pty) Ltd., P O Box 156, Windhoek.

483/96 COHEN Johannes Gerhardus, 210706 01 0004 4, Elizabeth Succesia Cohen (born Pienaar), 341216 01 0003 1. Otjiwarongo, Windhoek. A Davids & Co, P O Box 11, Otjiwarongo.

486/96 MATTHYS August, 350321 08 0016 6, Keetmanshoop. Anna Maria Matthys (Born Van Stade), 381230 08 0013 6, Keetmanshoop, Windhoek. Standard Bank Namibia Ltd., (Registered Bank), Trustee Branch, P O Box 2164, Windhoek.

532/96 SCHERMAN Pieter Lodiwicus, 210705 01 0005 4, Bethanie. Helena Elizabeth Scherman, 220930 01 0009 4, Bethanie, Windhoek. Standard Bank Namibia Ltd., (Registered Bank), Trustee Branch, P O Box 2164, Windhoek.

654/96 BREDENHANN Johannes Andreas, 220326 0100 02 8, PO Box 247, Usakos. Cornelia Gertruida Bredenhann, Usakos, Windhoek. First National Trust, PO Box 448, Windhoek.

246/96 VERMEULEN Alta Magda, 370723 0100 14 7, Posbus 799, Grootfontein. Grootfontein, Windhoek. First National Trust, P O Box 448, Windhoek.

#### **FORM J 193**

### NOTICE TO CREDITORS IN DECEASED ESTATES

All persons having claims against the estates mentioned below are hereby called upon to lodge their claims with the executors concerned, within 30 days (or otherwise as indicated) calculated from the date of publication hereof. The information is given in the following order: Estate number, surname and christian names, date of birth, identity number, last address, date of death; surviving spouse's names, surname, date of birth and identity number; name and address of executor or authorised agent, period allowed for lodgement of claims if other than 30 days.

428/96 RABIE Lynton Jean Stewart, Windhoek. 28 August 1927, 270828 5026 00 7, 26 Von Golddammer Street, Pionierspark, Windhoek. 23 July 1996. Ernst August Kubirske c/o Nambank Trust, P O Box 156, Windhoek.

479/96 BETHUNE Kenneth, Windhoek. 04 October 1926, 261004 01 0006 0, 5 Rossing Street, Windhoek. 22 August 1996. E.A. Kubirske c/o Nom. of Nambank Trust, PO Box 156, Windhoek.

662/96 EKAT Friedrich Wilhelm Georg Dietrech, Windhoek. 22 January 1935, 350122 50 3810 2, Berg Street, Karibib. 16 October 1996. Marlene Jacoba Ekat (Born Oosterhof), 03 March 1945, 450303 01 0002 9. E. Kubirske c/o Nambank Trust, P O Box 156, Windhoek.

696/96 LOUW Embrenchia Jacoba, Windhoek. 29 July 1908, 080729 0100 02 1, P O Box 8, Usakos. 29 October. First National Trust, P O Box 448, Windhoek.

497/96 METZGER Philipp Alfred Heinrich, 17 December 1914, 141217 01 0006 1, No. 19 Leutwein Street, Swakopmund. 14 May 1996. Kinghorn Associates, P O Box 1455, Swakopmund.

#### IN THE HIGH COURT OF NAMIBIA

In the matter between:

STANDARD BANK NAMIBIA LTD

Plaintiff

and

THUSNELDA PRISCA KENAMUNDU KAHUNDA

Defendant

### NOTICE OF SALE IN EXECUTION

In Execution of Judgment of the High Court of Namibia, given on the 14 November 1996 a Judicial Sale by Public Auction will be held of and at the undermentioned immovable property on the 28 January 1997 at 11H00:-

CERTAIN:

Erf No 2215, Sarie Street, Ludwigsdorf,

Windhoek

A.

SITUATE:

In the Municipality of Windhoek Registration Division "K"

MEASURING:

1506 (One Thousand Five Hundred and

Six) Square Metres

HELD BY:

Deed of Transfer No T7974/1994

The property will be sold by the Deputy-Sheriff to the highest bidder subject to the conditions of sale.

The conditions of sale to be read out by the Deputy Sheriff, Windhoek at the time of the sale and which conditions may be inspected prior to the sale at the offices of the Deputy Sheriff, Windhoek, the Magistrate's Court, Windhoek and at the offices of Lorentz & Bone, Standard Bank Chambers, Independence Avenue, Windhoek.

Dated at Windhoek on this the 29 November 1996.

C J HINRICHSEN

Legal Practitioner for Plaintiff

c/o Lorentz & Bone

12th and 13th Floors,

Frans Indongo Gardens

Bülow Street

Windhoek

#### IN THE HIGH COURT OF NAMIBIA

In the matter between:-

STANDARD BANK NAMIBIA LTD

Plaintiff

and

THUSNELDA PRISCA KENAMUNDU KAHUNDA Defendant

#### NOTICE OF SALE IN EXECUTION

In Execution of Judgment of the High Court of Namibia, given on the 12 November 1996 a Judicial Sale by Public Auction will be held of and at the undermentioned immovable property on the 28 January 1997 at 11H00:-

CERTAIN:

Erf No 625, Muisvoël Street, Ext 8,

Khomasdal

SITUATE:

In the Municipality of Windhoek

Registration Division "K"

MEASURING:

275 (Two Hundred and Seventy Five)

Square Metres

HELD BY:

Deed of Transfer No T623/1996

The property will be sold by the Deputy-Sheriff to the highest bidder subject to the conditions of sale.

The conditions of sale to be read out by the Deputy Sheriff, Windhoek at the time of the sale and which conditions may be inspected prior to the sale at the offices of the Deputy Sheriff, Windhoek, the Magistrate's Court, Windhoek and at the offices of Lorentz & Bone, Standard Bank Chambers, Independence Avenue, Windhoek.

Dated at Windhoek on this the 29 November 1996.

C J HINRICHSEN

Legal Practitioner for Plaintiff c/o Lorentz & Bone 12th and 13th Floors,

Frans Indongo Gardens

Bülow Street

Windhoek

#### IN THE HIGH COURT OF NAMIBIA

In the matter between:-

STANDARD BANK NAMIBIA LTD

Plaintiff

and

JULIA KANDANGA

Defendant

#### NOTICE OF SALE IN EXECUTION

In Execution of Judgment of the High Court of Namibia, given on the 11th November 1996 a Judicial Sale by Public Auction will be held of and at the undermentioned immovable property at the undermentioned immovable property on 28 January 1997 at 11H30:-

CERTAIN:

Erf NO 2545, (Extension No 4), Wanaheda

SITUATE:

In the Municipality of Windhoek,

Registration Division "K"

MEASURING:

875 (Eight Hundred and Seventy Five)

Square Metres

HELD BY:

Deed of Transfer No T5398/1995

The property will be sold by the Deputy-Sheriff to the highest bidder subject to the conditions of sale.

The conditions of sale to be read out by the Deputy Sheriff, Windhoek at the time of the sale and which conditions may be inspected prior to the sale at the offices of the Deputy Sheriff, Windhoek, the Magistrate's Court, Windhoek and at the offices of Lorentz & Bone, Standard Bank Chambers, Independence Avenue, Windhoek.

Dated at Windhoek this 29 day of November 1996.

C J HINRICHSEN

Legal Practitioner for Plaintiff

c/o Lorentz & Bone 12th and 13th Floors, Frans Indongo Gardens Bülow Street Windhoek IN THE MAGISTRATE'S COURT OF WINDHOEK HELD AT WINDHOEK CASE NO 6428/90

In the matter between:

STANDARD BANK NAMIBIA LIMITED

**Plaintiff** 

and

MR CHRISTIAAN AOXAMUB

Defendant

#### NOTICE OF SALE IN EXECUTION

Pursuant to a Judgment of the above Honourable Court granted on the 17 October 1991, the following immovable property will be sold "voetstoots" by the Messenger of the Court for the District of Windhoek on Tuesday, 21 January 1997, at 10:00 on the steps in front of the Magistrate's Court, Lüderitz Street, Windhoek.

CERTAIN:

Erf 3575, Independence Avenue, Katutura

SITUATE:

In the Municipality of Windhoek

HELD BY:

Title Deed No T.309/88

The "Conditions of Sale in Execution" will lie for inspection at the office of the Messenger of the Court in Windhoek, and at the Head Office of Plaintiff in Windhoek at Plaintiff's Attorneys, A Vaatz, at the undermentioned address.

Dated at Windhoek on this 19th day of November 1996.

A VAATZ
PER: SUZANNE P PRINS
ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
66 BISMARCK STREET
WINDHOEK

### PROPERTY(TIES) FOR SALE

Upon instructions from the Agricultural Bank of Namibia, the Deputy Sheriff Mariental will sell by public auction on 29 January 1997 at 10:00 in front of the Magistrate's Office at Aranos the following property(ties) "voetstoots" as they stand subject to all servitudes and conditions specified in the title deeds:

1. CERTAIN:

Farm Platkop No 501

Registration Division R

District Mariental

**MEASURING:** 

5780,4318 hectares

HELD BY:

Deed of Transfer No T 1287/

1980 in the name of Marthinus Johannes Spangenberg (Identity

Number: 570214 01 0013 1)

2. CERTAIN:

Farm Arbeidskroon No 502

Registration Division R

District Mariental

**MEASURING:** 

5728,5751 hectares

.

HELD BY:

Deed of Transfer No T 1249/ 1989 in the name of Marthinus Johannes Spangenberg (Identity number: 570214 01 0013 1)

SITUATED:

140 Km south of Aranos

#### **ALLEGED IMPROVEMENTS:**

#### SECURITY (1):

Residential facilities, 23 grazing camps with water, and vermin proof ringfenced.

#### **SECURITY (2):**

Residential facilities, 7 grazing camps with water, and vermin proof ringfenced.

#### **CONDITIONS OF SALE:**

The purchaser will be obliged to payment of at least one-fifth fo the purchase-price plus all costs in connection with the sale on the fall of the hammer in cash or by means of a bank guar - anteed cheque.

The balance purchase-price plus 14% interest per annum thereon from the date of sale to date of payment shall be payable to the Bank within 3 months after the date of sale. The Board of the Bank reserves the right to amend the above interest rate from time to time without consent as circumstances may require.

The purchaser is also liable for the payment of all expenses as may be necessary to register transfer in his name including stamp duty on the transfer and any other costs.

Prospective purchasers must ascertain themselves beforehand that they are competent to take Transport of the property(ies) in terms of Section 58 of the Agricultural (Commercial) Land Reform Act, 1995 (Act 6 of 1995) read with the definition with reference to "foreign National".

The Bank reserves the right at any time to withdraw from the sale any property which is of fered for sale.

#### FINANCING IS AVAILABLE

#### Enquiries:

a) WRITTEN: To:

The Managing Director

Agricultural Bank of Namibia

Private Bag 13208

Windhoek Namibia

TELEPHONE: To:

Mr A Human: Legal Affairs

Telephone number: (061)

238540

#### IN THE HIGH COURT OF NAMIRIA

In the matter between:

STANDARD BANK NAMIBIA LIMITED

Plaintiff

and

GERSON HOVEKA t/a HOVY CUT

Defendant

#### NOTICE OF SALE IN EXECUTION

In Execution of Judgment of the High Court of Namibia, given on the 14 November 1996 a Judicial Sale by Public Auction will be held of and at the undermentioned immovable property on the 28th January 1997 at 10:00:-

CERTAIN:

Erf No. 2215, Sarie Street, Ludwigsdorf,

Windhoek

SITUATED:

In the Municipality of Windhoek

Registration Division "K"

**MEASURING:** 

1506 (One Five Nil Six) Square metres

HELD BY:

Deed of Transfer of T7974/1994

The following improvements are on the property (although nothing in this respect is quaranteed)

A double storey spacious dwelling with

Entrance Hall

Lounge

Diningroom

Familyroom

Study

Kitchen

Laundry/Scullery

**Pantry** 

- 4 Bedrooms
- 3 Bathrooms
- 2 WC and shower
- 2 Garages

Servants room with WC/shower

The property will be sold by the Deputy-Sheriff to the highest bidder subject to the conditions of sale.

The conditions of sale will be read out by the Deputy Sherif f at the time of the sale. These conditions may be inspected prior to the sale at the offices of the Deputy Sheriff, Windhoek, the Magistrate's Court, Windhoek, and at the offices of Lorentz & Bone, 13th Floor, Frans Indongo Gardens, 19 Bülow Street, Windhoek.

Dated at Windhoek on this the 06 January 1997

C.J. HINRICHSEN

Legal Practitioner for Plaintiff

c/o Lorentz & Bone

12th and 13th Floors

Frans Indongo Gardens

Bülow Street

Windhoek

#### THE ALIENS ACT, 1937

### NOTICE OF INTENTION OF CHANGE OF SURNAME

I, NIKANOR TOBIAS, residing at Mpacha Military Base, Katima Mulilo and employed as a Coporal at the Ministry of Defence intend applying to the Minister of Home Affairs for authority under section 9 of the Aliens Act, 1937, to assume the surname MATHEUS for the reasons that TOBIAS is my Father's First Name.

I previously bore the name(s) NIKANOR TOBIAS.

Any person who objects to my assumption of the said surname of MATHEUS should as soon as may be lodge his/her objection, in writing, with a statement of his/her reasons therefor, with the Magistrate of Windhoek.

(Signed): N. TOBIAS Date: 6 DECEMBER 1996

#### THE ALIENS ACT, 1937

### NOTICE OF INTENTION OF CHANGE OF SURNAME

I, BEN DAVID ANGULA residing at Erf 20588 Soweto and selfemployed intend applying to the Minister of Home Affairs for authority under section 9 of the Aliens Act, 1937, to assume the surname JOHANNES ERASTUS for the reasons that ANGULA is my Father's First Name.

I previously bore the name(s) BEN DAVID ANGULA.

Any person who objects to my assumption of the said surname of **JOHANNES ERASTUS** should as soon as may be lodge his/her objection, in writing, with a statement of his/her reasons therefor, with the Magistrate of Windhoek.

(Signed): B.D. ANGULA Date: 21 MAY 1996

#### THE ALIENS ACT, 1937

# NOTICE OF INTENTION OF CHANGE OF SURNAME

I, JOHANNES JONAS residing at Uubuley Hostel Block 1 Room 35 Oranjemund and employed at Namdeb intend applying to the Minister of Home Affairs for authority under section 9 of Aliens Act, 1937, to assume the surname SHAULULU for the reasons that JONAS is my Father's First Name.

I previously bore the name(s) (4) JONAS.

Any person who objects to my assumption of the said surname of **SHAULULU** should as soon as may be lodge his/her objection, in writing, with a statement of his/her reasons therefor, with the Magistrate of Windhoek.

(Signed): M.J. JONAS Date: 18 DECEMBER 1996

#### THE ALIENS ACT, 1937

### NOTICE OF INTENTION OF CHANGE OF SURNAME

I, BELIUD TUMBEE KAMBERIPA, residing at Erf 1932, Orinoko and unemployed intend applying to the Minister of Home Affairs for authority under section 9 of the Aliens Act, 1937, to assume the surname KARIAZU for the reasons that KAMBERIPA is my grandfather's surname but not my surname.

I previously bore the name(s) **BELIUD TUMBEE** KAMBERIPA.

Any person who objects to my assumption of the said surname of KARIAZU should as soon as may be lodge his/her objection, in writing, with a statement of his/her reasons therefor, with the Magistrate of Windhoek.

(Signed): B.T. KARIAZU Date: 23 DECEMBER 1996.

#### THE ALIENS ACT, 1937

# NOTICE OF INTENTION OF CHANGE OF SURNAME

I, MONDI KHARUGHAB, residing at Erf 347 Grysblok and employed at the Ministry of Works Road Transport intend applying to the Minister of Home Affairs for authority under section 9 of the Aliens Act, 1937, to assume the surname TJAKARERA for the reasons that KHARUGHAB is the name of Grandmother's husband surname.

I previously bore the name(s) KHARUGHAB MONDI.

Any person who objects to my assumption of the said surname of **TJAKARERA** should as soon as may be lodge his/her objection, in writing, with a statement of his/her reasons therefor, with the Magistrate of Windhoek.

(Signed): M. KHARUGHAB Date: 23 DECEMBER 1996

#### MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND SOCIAL SERVICES

The Revival Christian Ministries in Christ Jesus (name of organization) applied for registration as Welfare Organization in terms of Section 19 of the National Welfare Act 1965 (Act No. 79 of 1965).

The objects of the organization read as follows: To Proclaim and Teach the Gospel of Jesus Christ to all Peoples and to bring all People to the full knowledge of Christ as Saviour, Redeemer and Provider of all Things.

Any person or persons desiring to raise objections against the registration of the organization, must submit such representations to the Permanent Secretary: Ministry of Health and Social Services, Private Bag 13198, Windhoek, within twenty-one days as from the date of this advertisement.

Box 10898 Windhoek.

### **CASINOS AND GAMBLING HOUSES ACT 1994**

# NOTICE OF APPLICATION IN TERMS OF SECTION 17(2)

Notice is hereby given of the application for the grant of a licence of which the details are given below. Any person who wishes to objects to the application in terms of Section 19(1) may submit his/her objection in the prescribed manner to the secretary not later than 21 days after publication of this notice.

Name of Application: Michael York Duvenhage Type of Licence: Gambling House Licence

Name of Accommodation establishment or retail liquor busi-

ness: Papillon Grill and Bar

Physical Address of premises: Erf 2256 Eros Road,

Windhoek.

#### **CASINOS AND GAMBLING HOUSES ACT 1994**

# NOTICE OF APPLICATION IN TERMS OF SECTION 17(2)

Notice is hereby given of the application for the grant of a licence of which the details are given below. Any person who wishes to object to the application in terms of Section 19(1) may submit his/her objection in the prescribed manner to the secretary not later than 21 days after publication of this notice.

Name of Applicant: Albertus Nel

Type of Licence: Gambling House Licence

Name of Accommodation establishment or retail liquor busi-

ness: Independence Avenue Bottle Store

Physical Address of premises: Erf 1820 Katutura, Windhoek

### **CASINOS AND GAMBLING HOUSES ACT 1994**

# NOTICE OF APPLICATION IN TERMS OF SECTION 17(2)

Notice is hereby given of the application for the grant of a licence of which the details are given below. Any person who wishes to object to the application in terms of Section 19(1) may submit his/her objection in the prescribed manner to the secretary not later than 21 days after publication of this notice.

Name of Applicant: Sidonio Correia Tre Type of Licence: Gambling House Licence

Name of Accommodation establishment or retail liquor busi-

ness: Tre Entertainment Centre

Physical Address of premises: Erf 3970 c/o Independence/ Grimm Street, Windhoek

#### **CASINOS AND GAMBLING HOUSES ACT 1994**

# NOTICE OF APPLICATION IN TERMS OF SECTION 17(2)

Notice is hereby given of the application for the grant of a licence of which the details are given below. Any person who wishes to object to the application in terms of Section 19(1) may submit his/her objection in the prescribed manner to the secretary not later than 21 days after publication of this notice.

Name of Applicant: Sidonio Correia Tre
Type of Licence: Gambling House Licence

Name of Accommodation establishment or retail liquor busi-

ness: Tre Entertainment and Royal Casino

Physical Address of premises: Erf 7259 Goethe Street,

Windhoek

#### **CASINOS AND GAMBLING HOUSES ACT 1994**

# NOTICE OF APPLICATION IN TERMS OF SECTION 17(2)

Notice is hereby given of the application for the grant of a licence of which the details are given below. Any person who wishes to object to the application in terms of Section 19(1) may submit his/her objection in the prescribed manner to the secretary not later than 21 days after publication of this notice.

Name of Applicant: Louwrens Barnard Mynhardt Type of Licence: Gambling House Licence

Name of Accommodation establishment or retail liquor busi-

ness: M. K. Beergarden

Physical Address of premises: Erf 4071, Katutura, Windhoek